

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973			Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008			
VOL - LII	Aizawl.	Friday 6.1.2023	Pausha 16.	S.E. 1944.	Issue No. 5	

NOTIFICATION

No. B. 18017/19/2018-AH&V, the 28th December, 2022. In partial modification of this department's Notification of letter even no. dt. 28th September, 2021 the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to reconstitute the governing body of "The Mizoram State Animal Welfare Board" to prevent the inflictions of unnecessary pain or suffering on animals and to promote Animal Welfare comprising of the following members with immediate effect and until further orders:-

<u>SI. No</u>	Members	Designation	Contact No.	Email I.D
1.	Hon'ble Minister of Animal Husbandry,	Ex-officio	9436376133	erlalrinawma@gmail.com
	Govt. of Mizoram	Chairperson		
2.	Representative of Animal Welfare	Ex-officio		animalwelfareboard@gmail.com
	Board of India	Member		
3.	The Commissioner & Secretary,	Ex-officio	0389-2315206	secyhome.mz@gmail.com
	Home Department, Govt. of Mizoram	Member		
4.	The Principal Secretary, Finance Department,	Ex-officio	0389-2323224	fincom.mz@gmail.com
	Govt. of Mizoram	Member		
5.	The Secretary, AH & Vety Department,	Ex-officio	0389-2322671	secretary-vety@mizoram.gov.in
	Govt. of Mizoram	Member		
6.	The Principal Secretary,	Ex-officio	0389-2310702	efccprincipalsecretary@gmail.com
	Environment, Forest and Climate Change,	Member		
	Govt. of Mizoram			
7.	The Secretary, Transport Department,	Ex-officio	0389-2323215	transportsectt.mz@gmail.com
	Govt. of Mizoram	Member		
8.	Chief Wildlife Warden,	Ex-officio	0389-2335371	chiefwildmiz@gmailcom
	Environment, Forest and Climate Change,	Member		
	Govt. of Mizoram			
9.	Director, Rural Development Department,	Ex-officio	0389-2341257	dterdmiz@gmail.com
	Govt. of Mizoram	Member		
10.	Dean, College of Veterinary Science,	Ex-officio	943614-0180	cvsaizawl@gmail.com
	Selesih, Aizawl, Mizoram	Member		
11.	President, State Veterinary Council	Ex-officio	0389-2333583	msvcaizawl@gmail.com
		Member		
12.	Director, School Education,	Ex-officio	0389-2326233	dirsemz@gmail.com
	Govt. of Mizoram	Member		

Ex-5/2023

13. 14.	The Director, Department of Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Department, Govt. of Mizoram Nodal Officer, Mizoram State Animal Welfare	Member Secretary Ex-officio	0389- 2334451	directorvetymiz@gmail.com
	Board, Mizoram (AH & Veterinary Department)	Member	943614-7364	ahlhdcmiz@gmail.com
15.	* President, J.B. Foundations	Nominated Member	9436199273	jbfoundation20@gmail.com
	* President, Mizoram State Veterinary Association (MVSA), Mizoram	Nominated Member	943615-0261	mvsamizoram@gmail.com
	* President, Indian Veterinary Association (Mizoram Branch), Mizoram	Nominated Member	897473-6849	ivamizoram@gmail.com

THE TERMS OF REFERENCE AS BELOW :-

- 1. To promote Animal Welfare in general and advice the State Govt. in all matters concerning Animal Welfare.
- 2. The Board shall formulate appropriate regulations for the administration of its affairs subject to approval of the State Govt. for carrying out its function.
- 3. The Board shall meet at least twice in a year.
- 4. Non Official members will be entitled of T.A. and D.A. as admissible to Group 'A' Officers, whenever they attend the meeting of the Board. The Director, AH & Veterinary Department will bear the expenditure from appropriate head of accounts.
- 5. The funds of the Board shall consist of grants made to it from time to time by the Government and of contributions, subscriptions, bequests, gifts and the like made to it by any local authority or by any other person.
- 6. The Government of Mizoram may on the recommendation of the Board remove a member from office at any time, the reasons must however be recorded in writing after giving him/her a reasonable opportunity of showing cause against the proposed removal and treated as casual vacancy for the purpose.
- 7. The terms of the Board shall be 3(three) years or as the Government may decide.
- 8. The office of the Board shall be located in the office of the Directorate of AH & Vety, Mizoram, Khatla, Aizawl or elsewhere as the Government may decide.
- 9. The Directorate of AH & Veterinary, Mizoram will provide all Secretariat assistance to the Board as and when required as long as provisions is not made for Board's own staff.

Lalzarmawii, IAS Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, AH & Veterinary Department.